



BOSCH



PSR Select
3 603 J77 0..

- DE** Sicherheitshinweise für Marketingmuster (siehe Seite 2)
- EN** Safety Warnings for Marketing Samples (see page 3)
- FR** Indications de sécurité pour échantillon commercial (voir page 4)
- ES** Instrucciones de seguridad para muestras de marketing (ver página 5)
- PT** Indicações de segurança para amostras de marketing (veja página 6)
- IT** Indicazioni di sicurezza per campioni di vendita (vedere pagina 7)
- NL** Veiligheidsvoorschriften voor marketingmodel (zie pagina 8)
- DA** Sikkerhedsforskrifter for marketingmønster (se side 10)
- SV** Säkerhetsanvisningar för säljprov (se sida 11)
- NO** Sikkerhetsinformasjon for marketingprøve (se side 12)
- FI** Markkinointimallien turvallisuusohjeet (katso sivu 13)
- EL** Υποδείξεις ασφαλείας για δείγμα μάρκετινγκ (βλέπε σελίδα 14)
- TR** Pazarlama numunelerine ait güvenli talimat (Bakınız: Sayfa 15)
- PL** Wskazówki bezpieczeństwa dla wzorcowych produktów, służących do analizy marketingowej (zob. strona 16)
- CS** Bezpečnostní upozornění pro marketingový vzorek (viz strana 17)
- SK** Bezpečnostné pokyny pre predvádzaciu vzorku (pozri stranu 18)
- HU** Biztonsági előírások a marketing mintához (lásd 19. oldal)
- RU** Указания по безопасности для маркетингового образца (см. стр. 21)
- UK** Вказівки з техніки безпеки для маркетингових зразків (див. стор. 22)
- RO** Instrucțiuni privind siguranța pentru prototipul de marketing (vezi pagina 23)
- BG** Указания за безопасна работа за маркетингова мостра (вижте страница 24)
- SR** Sigurnosna uputstva za marketinške primerke (pogledajte stranu 25)
- SL** Varnostna navodila za vzorec za trženje (glej stran 27)
- HR** Upute za sigurnost za marketinški uzorak (vidjeti stranicu 28)
- ET** Ohutusjuhised müüginäidise kohta (vt lk 29)
- LV** Drošības noteikumi mārketinga preču paraugiem (skatīt lappusi 30)
- LT** Saugos nuorodos dirbantiems su reklaminiu modeliu (žr. 31 psl.)
- AR** تعليمات أمان لعينات التسويق (تراجع الصفحة 33)



- ▶ **Betreiben Sie das Ladegerät nicht auf leicht brennbarem Untergrund (z. B. Papier, Textilien etc.) bzw. in brennbarer Umgebung.** Wegen der beim Laden auftretenden Erwärmung des Ladegerätes besteht Brandgefahr.
- ▶ **Baufsichtigen Sie Kinder.** Damit wird sichergestellt, dass Kinder nicht mit dem Ladegerät spielen.
- ▶ **Kinder und Personen, die aufgrund ihrer physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder ihrer Unerfahrenheit oder Unkenntnis nicht in der Lage sind, das Ladegerät sicher zu bedienen, dürfen dieses Ladegerät nicht ohne Aufsicht oder Anweisung durch eine verantwortliche Person benutzen.** Andernfalls besteht die Gefahr von Fehlbedienung und Verletzungen.

Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch

Das Elektrowerkzeug ist bestimmt zum Eindrehen und Lösen von Schrauben.

Spezielle Hinweise

- ▶ **Setzen Sie das Elektrowerkzeug nur ausgeschaltet auf die Schraube auf.** Sich drehende Einsatzwerkzeuge können abrutschen.
- ▶ **Tragen Sie beim Werkzeugwechsel eine Schutzbrille. Blicken Sie nicht direkt in die Werkzeugaufnahme.** Beim Wechseln des Einsatzwerkzeuges kann dieses nach vorn herausgeschleudert werden.
- ▶ **Setzen Sie nur ein Schrauberbit pro Kammer in das Bit-Magazin ein. Verwenden Sie nur kurze Standardschrauberbits.** Längere Schrauberbits können nicht in das Bit-Magazin geladen werden.
- ▶ **Drücken Sie bei blockierter Bohrspindel den Ein-/Ausschalter nicht länger als 15 Sekunden. Das Elektrowerkzeug kann sonst beschädigt werden.**

English

The power tool at hand is a marketing sample!

- The power tool is not permitted to be sold.
- The power tool remains the property of the Robert Bosch GmbH. Please return it to the relevant Bosch contact, no later than three months.



Read all safety warnings and all instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

General Power Tool Safety Warnings

- ⚠ WARNING** **Read all safety warnings and all instructions.** Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

Work area safety

- ▶ **Keep work area clean and well lit.** Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.
- ▶ **Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable liquids, gases or dust.** Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.
- ▶ **Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool.** Distractions can cause you to lose control.

Electrical safety

- ▶ **Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools.** Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk of electric shock.
- ▶ **Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and refrigerators.** There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.
- ▶ **Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions.** Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of electric shock.
- ▶ **Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges and moving parts.** Damaged or entangled cords increase the risk of electric shock.
- ▶ **When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord suitable for outdoor use.** Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.
- ▶ **If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use a residual current device (RCD) protected supply.** Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

Personal safety

- ▶ **Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a power tool. Do not use a power tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication.** A moment of inattention while operating power tools may result in serious personal injury.
- ▶ **Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection.** Protective equipment such as dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce personal injuries.
- ▶ **Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position before connecting to power source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool.**

Carrying power tools with your finger on the switch or energising power tools that have the switch on invites accidents.

- ▶ **Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on.** A wrench or a key left attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal injury.
- ▶ **Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times.** This enables better control of the power tool in unexpected situations.
- ▶ **Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away from moving parts.** Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.
- ▶ **If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure these are connected and properly used.** Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

Power tool use and care

- ▶ **Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your application.** The correct power tool will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.
- ▶ **Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off.** Any power tool that cannot be controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.
- ▶ **Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or the battery pack from the power tool before making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing power tools.** Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.
- ▶ **Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the power tool or these instructions to operate the power tool.** Power tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained users.
- ▶ **Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and any other condition that may affect the power tool's operation. If damaged, have the power tool repaired before use.** Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained power tools.
- ▶ **Keep cutting tools sharp and clean.** Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are less likely to bind and are easier to control.
- ▶ **Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance with these instructions, taking into account the working conditions and the work to be performed.** Use of the power tool for operations different from those intended could result in a hazardous situation.

Battery tool use and care

- ▶ **Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer.** A charger that is suitable for one type of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with another battery pack.
- ▶ **Use power tools only with specifically designated battery packs.** Use of any other battery packs may create a risk of injury and fire.
- ▶ **When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects, that can make a connection from one terminal to another.** Shorting the battery terminals together may cause burns or a fire.
- ▶ **Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If contact accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help.** Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.

Service

- ▶ **Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement parts.** This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

Safety Warnings for Screwdrivers

- ▶ **Hold power tool by insulated gripping surfaces, when performing an operation where the fastener may contact hidden wiring.** Fasteners contacting a "live" wire may make exposed metal parts of the power tool "live" and could give the operator an electric shock.
- ▶ **Hold the machine with a firm grip.** High reaction torque can briefly occur while driving in and loosening screws.
- ▶ **Always wait until the machine has come to a complete stop before placing it down.** The tool insert can jam and lead to loss of control over the power tool.
- ▶ **Before any work on the machine (e. g., maintenance, tool change, etc.) as well as during transport and storage, set the rotational direction switch to the centre position.** Unintentional actuation of the On/Off switch can lead to injuries.



Protect the power tool against heat, e. g., against continuous intense sunlight, fire, water, and moisture. Danger of explosion.

- ▶ **In case of damage and improper use of the battery, vapours may be emitted. Provide for fresh air and seek medical help in case of complaints.** The vapours can irritate the respiratory system.

Safety Warnings for Battery Chargers



Keep the battery charger away from rain or moisture. Penetration of water in the battery charger increases the risk of an electric shock.

- ▶ **Only charge Bosch lithium ion batteries or batteries installed in Bosch products with the voltages listed in the technical data.** Otherwise there is danger of fire and explosion.
- ▶ **Keep the battery charger clean.** Contamination can lead to danger of an electric shock.
- ▶ **Before each use, check the battery charger, cable and plug. If damage is detected, do not use the battery charger. Never open the battery charger yourself. Have repairs performed only by a qualified technician and only using original spare parts.** Damaged battery chargers, cables and plugs increase the risk of an electric shock.

- ▶ **Do not operate the battery charger on easily inflammable surfaces (e. g., paper, textiles, etc.) or surroundings.** The heating of the battery charger during the charging process can pose a fire hazard.
- ▶ **Supervise children.** This will ensure that children do not play with the charger.
- ▶ **Children or persons that owing to their physical, sensory or mental limitations or to their lack of experience or knowledge, are not capable of securely operating the charger, may only use this charger under supervision or after having been instructed by a responsible person.** Otherwise, there is danger of operating errors and injuries.

Products sold in **GB only**: Your product is fitted with a BS 1363/A approved electric plug with internal fuse (ASTA approved to BS 1362).

If the plug is not suitable for your socket outlets, it should be cut off and an appropriate plug fitted in its place by an authorised customer service agent. The replacement plug should have the same fuse rating as the original plug.

The severed plug must be disposed of to avoid a possible shock hazard and should never be inserted into a mains socket elsewhere.

Intended Use

The machine is intended for driving in and loosening screws.

Special Instructions

- ▶ **Apply the power tool to the screw only when it is switched off.** Rotating tool inserts can slip off.
- ▶ **When changing the application tool, wear safety goggles. Do not stare directly into the tool holder.** When changing the tool insert, it can be thrown out toward the front.
- ▶ **Only insert one screwdriver bit per chamber into the bit magazine. Use only short standard screwdriver bits.** Longer screwdriver bits cannot be loaded into the bit magazine.
- ▶ **When the drilling spindle is locked, do not press the On/Off switch for more than 15 seconds. Otherwise the power tool can be damaged.**

Français

L'outil électroportatif présent est un échantillon commercial !

- Il n'est pas autorisé de vendre cet outil électroportatif.
- L'outil électroportatif est la propriété de Robert Bosch GmbH. Le rendre au plus tard au bout de trois mois à votre interlocuteur chez Bosch.



Il est impératif de lire toutes les consignes de sécurité et toutes les instructions. Le non-respect des avertissements et instructions indiqués ci-après peut conduire à une électrocution, un incendie et/ou de graves blessures.

Avertissements de sécurité généraux pour l'outil

AVERTISSEMENT Lire tous les avertissements de sécurité et toutes les instructions. Ne pas suivre les avertissements et instructions peut donner lieu à un choc électrique, un incendie et/ou une blessure sérieuse.

Conserver tous les avertissements et toutes les instructions pour pouvoir s'y reporter ultérieurement.

Le terme « outil » dans les avertissements fait référence à votre outil électrique alimenté par le secteur (avec cordon d'alimentation) ou votre outil fonctionnant sur batterie (sans cordon d'alimentation).

Sécurité de la zone de travail

- ▶ **Conserver la zone de travail propre et bien éclairée.** Les zones en désordre ou sombres sont propices aux accidents.
- ▶ **Ne pas faire fonctionner les outils électriques en atmosphère explosive, par exemple en présence de liquides inflammables, de gaz ou de poussières.** Les outils électriques produisent des étincelles qui peuvent enflammer les poussières ou les fumées.
- ▶ **Maintenir les enfants et les personnes présentes à l'écart pendant l'utilisation de l'outil.** Les distractions peuvent vous faire perdre le contrôle de l'outil.

Sécurité électrique

- ▶ **Il faut que les fiches de l'outil électrique soient adaptées au socle. Ne jamais modifier la fiche de quelque façon que ce soit. Ne pas utiliser d'adaptateurs avec des outils à branchement de terre.** Des fiches non modifiées et des socles adaptés réduiront le risque de choc électrique.
- ▶ **Éviter tout contact du corps avec des surfaces reliées à la terre telles que les tuyaux, les radiateurs, les cuisinières et les réfrigérateurs.** Il existe un risque accru de choc électrique si votre corps est relié à la terre.
- ▶ **Ne pas exposer les outils à la pluie ou à des conditions humides.** La pénétration d'eau à l'intérieur d'un outil augmentera le risque de choc électrique.
- ▶ **Ne pas maltraiter le cordon. Ne jamais utiliser le cordon pour porter, tirer ou débrancher l'outil. Maintenir le cordon à l'écart de la chaleur, du lubrifiant, des arêtes ou des parties en mouvement.** Les cordons endommagés ou emmêlés augmentent le risque de choc électrique.
- ▶ **Lorsqu'on utilise un outil à l'extérieur, utiliser un prolongateur adapté à l'utilisation extérieure.** L'utilisation d'un cordon adapté à l'utilisation extérieure réduit le risque de choc électrique.

- ▶ **Si l'usage d'un outil dans un emplacement humide est inévitable, utiliser une alimentation protégée par un dispositif à courant différentiel résiduel (RCD).** L'usage d'un RCD réduit le risque de choc électrique.

Sécurité des personnes

- ▶ **Rester vigilant, regarder ce que vous êtes en train de faire et faire preuve de bon sens dans l'utilisation de l'outil. Ne pas utiliser un outil lorsque vous êtes fatigué ou sous l'emprise de drogues, d'alcool ou de médicaments.** Un moment d'inattention en cours d'utilisation d'un outil peut entraîner des blessures graves des personnes.
- ▶ **Utiliser un équipement de sécurité. Toujours porter une protection pour les yeux.** Les équipements de sécurité tels que les masques contre les poussières, les chaussures de sécurité antidérapantes, les casques ou les protections acoustiques utilisés pour les conditions appropriées réduiront les blessures des personnes.
- ▶ **Éviter tout démarrage intempestif. S'assurer que l'interrupteur est en position arrêt avant de brancher l'outil au secteur et/ou au bloc de batteries, de le ramasser ou de le porter.** Porter les outils en ayant le doigt sur l'interrupteur ou brancher des outils dont l'interrupteur est en position marche est source d'accidents.
- ▶ **Retirer toute clé de réglage avant de mettre l'outil en marche.** Une clé laissée fixée sur une partie tournante de l'outil peut donner lieu à des blessures de personnes.
- ▶ **Ne pas se précipiter. Garder une position et un équilibre adaptés à tout moment.** Cela permet un meilleur contrôle de l'outil dans des situations inattendues.
- ▶ **S'habiller de manière adaptée. Ne pas porter de vêtements amples ou de bijoux. Garder les cheveux, les vêtements et les gants à distance des parties en mouvement.** Des vêtements amples, des bijoux ou les cheveux longs peuvent être pris dans des parties en mouvement.
- ▶ **Si des dispositifs sont fournis pour le raccordement d'équipements pour l'extraction et la récupération des poussières, s'assurer qu'ils sont connectés et correctement utilisés.** Utiliser des collecteurs de poussière peut réduire les risques dus aux poussières.

Utilisation et entretien de l'outil

- ▶ **Ne pas forcer l'outil. Utiliser l'outil adapté à votre application.** L'outil adapté réalisera mieux le travail et de manière plus sûre au régime pour lequel il a été construit.
- ▶ **Ne pas utiliser l'outil si l'interrupteur ne permet pas de passer de l'état de marche à arrêt et vice versa.** Tout outil qui ne peut pas être commandé par l'interrupteur est dangereux et il faut le faire réparer.
- ▶ **Débrancher la fiche de la source d'alimentation en courant et/ou le bloc de batteries de l'outil avant tout réglage, changement d'accessoires ou avant de ranger l'outil.** De telles mesures de sécurité préventives réduisent le risque de démarrage accidentel de l'outil.
- ▶ **Conserver les outils à l'arrêt hors de la portée des enfants et ne pas permettre à des personnes ne connaissant pas l'outil ou les présentes instructions de le faire fonctionner.** Les outils sont dangereux entre les mains d'utilisateurs novices.
- ▶ **Observer la maintenance de l'outil. Vérifier qu'il n'y a pas de mauvais alignement ou de blocage des parties mobiles, des pièces cassées ou toute autre condition pouvant affecter le fonctionnement de l'outil. En cas de dommages, faire réparer l'outil avant de l'utiliser.** De nombreux accidents sont dus à des outils mal entretenus.
- ▶ **Garder affûtés et propres les outils permettant de couper.** Des outils destinés à couper correctement entretenus avec des pièces coupantes tranchantes sont moins susceptibles de bloquer et sont plus faciles à contrôler.
- ▶ **Utiliser l'outil, les accessoires et les lames etc., conformément à ces instructions, en tenant compte des conditions de travail et du travail à réaliser.** L'utilisation de l'outil pour des opérations différentes de celles prévues pourrait donner lieu à des situations dangereuses.

Utilisation des outils fonctionnant sur batteries et précautions d'emploi

- ▶ **Ne recharger qu'avec le chargeur spécifié par le fabricant.** Un chargeur qui est adapté à un type de bloc de batteries peut créer un risque de feu lorsqu'il est utilisé avec un autre type de bloc de batteries.
- ▶ **N'utiliser les outils qu'avec des blocs de batteries spécifiquement désignés.** L'utilisation de tout autre bloc de batteries peut créer un risque de blessure et de feu.
- ▶ **Lorsqu'un bloc de batteries n'est pas utilisé, le maintenir à l'écart de tout autre objet métallique, par exemple trombones, pièces de monnaie, clés, clous, vis ou autres objets de petite taille qui peuvent donner lieu à une connexion d'une borne à une autre.** Le court-circuitage des bornes d'une batterie entre elles peut causer des brûlures ou un feu.
- ▶ **Dans de mauvaises conditions, du liquide peut être éjecté de la batterie ; éviter tout contact. En cas de contact accidentel, nettoyer à l'eau. Si le liquide entre en contact avec les yeux, rechercher en plus une aide médicale.** Le liquide éjecté des batteries peut causer des irritations ou des brûlures.

Maintenance et entretien

- ▶ **Faire entretenir l'outil par un réparateur qualifié utilisant uniquement des pièces de rechange identiques.** Cela assurera que la sécurité de l'outil est maintenue.

Avertissements de sécurité pour visseuses

- ▶ **Tenir l'outil par les surfaces de préhension isolées, lors de la réalisation d'une opération au cours de laquelle le dispositif de serrage peut entrer en contact avec un câblage non apparent.** Le contact avec un fil « sous tension » peut également mettre « sous tension » les parties métalliques exposées de l'outil électrique et provoquer un choc électrique sur l'opérateur.
- ▶ **Bien tenir l'appareil électroportatif.** Lors du vissage ou du dévissage, il peut y avoir des couples de réaction instantanés élevés.

- ▶ **Punjač ne koristite na lako zapaljivoj podlozi (npr. papiru, tekstilnim materijalima, itd.), odnosno u zapaljivoj okolini.** Zbog zagrijavanja punjača nastalog kod punjenja, postoji opasnost od požara.
- ▶ **Djecu držite pod nadzorom.** Na taj ćete način biti sigurni da se djeca neće igrati s punjačem.
- ▶ **Djeca i osobe koje zbog svojih fizičkih, osjetilnih ili duševnih sposobnosti ili zbog svojeg neiskustva ili neznanja nisu u stanju sigurno rukovati s punjačem, ovaj punjač ne smiju koristiti bez nadzora ili upućivanja od strane odgovorne osobe.** Inače, postoji opasnost od pogrešnog rukovanja i ozljeda.

Uporaba za određenu namjenu

Uredaj je predviđen za uvijanje i otpuštanje vijaka.

Posebne napomene

- ▶ **Električni alat stavite na vijak samo u isključenom stanju.** Radni alati koji se okreću mogu kliznuti.
- ▶ **Pri zamjeni alata nosite zaštitne naočale. Ne gledajte izravno u stezač alata.** Pri zamjeni radnog alata isti bi se mogao odbaciti prema naprijed.
- ▶ **Stavite samo po jedan nastavak odvijača u svaku komoru magazina za nastavke odvijača.** Koristite samo kratke standardne nastavke odvijača. Dugački nastavci odvijača ne mogu se staviti u magazin za nastavke odvijača.
- ▶ **Kod blokiranog bušnog vretena ne pritišćite prekidač za uključivanje/isključivanje dulje od 15 sekundi.** Električni alat bi se inače mogao oštetiti.

Eesti

Antud seade on näidis!

- Seadet ei tohi müüa.
- Seade on Robert Bosch GmbH omand. Tagastage see hiljemalt kolme päeva pärast Boschi kontaktisikule.



Kõik ohutusnõuded ja juhised tuleb läbi lugeda.

Ohutusnõuete ja juhiste eiramise tagajärjeks võib olla elektrilöökk, tulekahju ja/või rasked vigastused.

Üldised ohetusjuhised

⚠ TÄHELEPANU

Kõik ohutusnõuded ja juhised tuleb läbi lugeda. Ohutusnõuete ja juhiste eiramise tagajärjeks võib olla elektrilöökk, tulekahju ja/või rasked vigastused.

Hoidke kõik ohutusnõuded ja juhised edasiseks kasutamiseks hoolikalt alles.

Allpool kasutatud mõiste „Elektriline tööriist“ käib võrgutoitega (toitejuhtmega) elektriliste tööriistade ja akutoitega (ilma toitejuhtmata) elektriliste tööriistade kohta.

Ohutusnõuded tööpiirkonnas

- ▶ **Töökoht peab olema puhas ja hästi valgustatud.** Töökohas valitsev segadus ja hämarus võib põhjustada õnnetusi.
- ▶ **Ärge kasutage elektrilist tööriista plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas, kus leidub tuleohtlikke vedelikke, gaase või tolmu.** Elektrilistest tööriistadest lööb sädemed, mis võivad tolmu või auru süüdata.
- ▶ **Elektrilise tööriista kasutamise ajal hoidke lapsed ja teised isikud töökohast eema.** Kui Teie tähelepanu kõrvale juhitakse, võib seade Teie kontrolli alt väljuda.

Elektriohtus

- ▶ **Elektrilise tööriista pistik peab pistikupessa sobima.** Pistiku kallal ei tohi teha mingeid muudatusi. Ärge kasutage kaitsemaandusega elektriliste tööriistade puhul adapterpistikuid. Muutmata pistikud ja sobivad pistikupesad vähendavad elektrilöögi saamise riski.
- ▶ **Vältige kehakontakti maandatud pindadega, nagu torud, radiaatorid, pliidid ja külmikud.** Kui Teie keha on maandatud, on elektrilöögi oht suurem.
- ▶ **Hoidke seadet vihma ja niiskuse eest.** Kui elektrilisse tööriista on sattunud vett, on elektrilöögi oht suurem.
- ▶ **Ärge kasutage toitejuhet otstarvetel, milleks see ei ole ette nähtud, näiteks elektrilise tööriista kandmiseks, ülesriputamiseks või pistiku pistikupesast väljatõmbamiseks.** Hoidke toitejuhet kuumuse, õli, teravate servade ja seadme liikuvate osade eest. Kahjustatud või keerdulainud toitejuhtmed suurendavad elektrilöögi ohtu.
- ▶ **Kui töotate elektrilise tööriistaga vabas õhus, kasutage ainult selliseid pikendusjuhtmeid, mida on lubatud kasutada ka välistingimustes.** Välistingimustes kasutamiseks sobiva pikendusjuhtme kasutamine vähendab elektrilöögi ohtu.
- ▶ **Kui elektrilise tööriista kasutamine niiskes keskkonnas on vältimatu, kasutage rikkevoolukaitselülitit.** Rikkevoolukaitselülitit kasutamine vähendab elektrilöögi ohtu.

Inimeste turvalisus

- ▶ **Olge tähelepanelik, jälgige, mida Te teete, ning toimige elektrilise tööriistaga töötades kaalutletult.** Ärge kasutage elektrilist tööriista, kui olete väsinud või uimastite, alkoholi või ravimite mõju all. Hetkeline tähelepanematus seadme kasutamisel võib põhjustada tõsiseid vigastusi.
- ▶ **Kandke isikukaitsevahendeid ja alati kaitseprille.** Isikukaitsevahendite, näiteks tolmumaski, libisemiskindlate turvajalatsite, kaitsekiivri või kuulmiskaitsevahendite kandmine – sõltuvalt elektrilise tööriista tüübist ja kasutusalaast – vähendab vigastuste ohtu.

- ▶ **Vältige seadme tahtmatut käivitamist.** Enne pistiku ühendamist pistikupessa, aku ühendamist seadme külge, seadme ülestõstmist ja kandmist veenduge, et elektriline tööriist on välja lülitatud. Kui hoiate elektrilise tööriista kandmisel sõrme lülitil või ühendate vooluvõrku sisselülitatud seadme, võivad tagajärjeks olla õnnetused.
- ▶ **Enne elektrilise tööriista sisselülitamist eemaldage selle küljest reguleerimis- ja mutrivõtmed.** Seadme pöörleva osa küljes olev reguleerimis- või mutrivõti võib põhjustada vigastusi.
- ▶ **Vältige ebavalalike kehaosadeid. Võtke stabiilne tööasend ja hoidke kogu aeg tasakaalu.** Nii saate elektrilist tööriista ootamatutes olukordades paremini kontrollida.
- ▶ **Kandke sobivat rõivastust. Ärge kandke laiu riideid ega ehteid. Hoidke juukseid, rõivad ja kindad seadme liikuvatest osadest eemal.** Lotendavad riided, ehted või pikad juuksed võivad sattuda seadme liikuvate osade vahele.
- ▶ **Kui on võimalik paigaldada tolmueemaldus- ja tolmukogumiseadiseid, veenduge, et need on seadmega ühendatud ja et need kasutatakse õigesti.** Tolmueemaldusseadise kasutamine vähendab tolmu põhjustatud ohte.

Elektriliste tööriistade hoolikas käsitlemine ja kasutamine

- ▶ **Ärge koormake seadet üle.** Kasutage töö tegemiseks selleks ettenähtud elektrilist tööriista. Sobiva elektrilise tööriistaga töötate ettenähtud jõudluspiirides efektiivsemalt ja ohutumalt.
- ▶ **Ärge kasutage elektrilist tööriista, mille lülitil on rikkis.** Elektriline tööriist, mida ei ole enam võimalik lülitist sisse ja välja lülitada, on ohtlik ning tuleb parandada.
- ▶ **Tõmmake pistik pistikupesast välja ja/või eemaldage seadme aku enne seadme reguleerimist, tarvikute vahetamist ja seadme ärapanekut.** See ettevaatusabinõu väldib elektrilise tööriista soovimatut käivitamist.
- ▶ **Kasutusvälisel ajal hoidke elektrilise tööriista lastele kättesaamatus kohas.** Ärge laske seadet kasutada isikutel, kes seadet ei tunne või pole siintoodud juhiseid lugenud. Asjatundmatute isikute käes on elektrilised tööriistad ohtlikud.
- ▶ **Hoolitsege seadme eest korralikult. Kontrollige, kas seadme liikuvad osad töötavad veatult ega kiildu kiini.** Veenduge, et seadme detailid ei ole murdunud või kahjustatud määral, mis mõjutab seadme töökindlust. Laske kahjustatud detailid enne seadme kasutamist parandada. Paljude õnnetuste põhjuseks on halvasti hooldatud elektrilised tööriistad.
- ▶ **Hoidke löiketarvikud teravad ja puhtad.** Hoolikalt hooldatud, teravate lõikeservadega löiketarvikud kiilduvad harvemini kinni ja neid on lihtsam juhtida.
- ▶ **Kasutage elektrilist tööriista, lisavarustust, tarvikuid jne vastavalt siintoodud juhisele ning nii, nagu konkreetse seadmetüübi jaoks ette nähtud.** Arvestage seejuures töötingimuste ja teostatava töö iseloomuga. Elektriliste tööriistade nõuetevastane kasutamine võib põhjustada ohtlikke olukordi.

Akutööriistade hoolikas käsitlemine ja kasutamine

- ▶ **Laadige akusid ainult tootja poolt soovitatud akulaadijatega.** Akulaadija, mis sobib teatud tüüpi akudele, muutub tuleohtlikuks, kui seda kasutatakse teiste akudega.
- ▶ **Kasutage elektrilistes tööriistades ainult selleks ettenähtud akusid.** Teiste akude kasutamine võib põhjustada vigastusi ja tulekahjuohtu.
- ▶ **Hoidke kasutusel mitteolevad akud eemal kirjaklambritest, müntidest, võtmetest, naeltest, kruvidest või teistest väikestest metalliesemetest, mis võivad kontaktid omavahel ühendada.** Akukontaktide vahel tekkiva lühise tagajärjeks võivad olla põletused või tulekahju.
- ▶ **Väärkasutuse korral võib akuedelik välja voolata.** Vältige sellega kokkupuudet. Juhusliku kokkupuute korral loputage kahjustatud kohta veega. Kui vedelik satub silma, pöörduge lisaks arsti poole. Väljavoolav akuedelik võib põhjustada nahaärritust või põletust.

Teenindus

- ▶ **Laske elektrilist tööriista parandada ainult kvalifitseeritud spetsialistidel, kes kasutavad originaalvaruosi.** Nii tagate püsivalt seadme ohutu töö.

Ohutusnõuded kruvikeerajate kasutamisel

- ▶ **Kui teostate töid, mille puhul võib kruvi tabada varjatud elektrijuhtmeid, hoidke seadet ainult isoleeritud käepidemetest.** Kruvi kokkupuude pingele all oleva elektrijuhtmega võib pingestada seadme metallosad ja põhjustada elektrilöögi.
 - ▶ **Hoidke elektrilist tööriista kindlalt käes.** Kruvide kinni- ja lahtikeeramisel võib lühiajaliselt esineda tugevaid reaktsioonimomente.
 - ▶ **Enne käestpanekut oodake, kuni elektriline tööriist on seiskunud.** Kasutatav tarvik võib kinni kiilduda ja põhjustada kontrolli kaotuse seadme üle.
 - ▶ **Elektrilise tööriista hooldusel, tarvikute vahetusel jt tööde teostamisel tööriista kallal, samuti tööriista transportimisel ja säilitamisel peab reverslülitil olema keskasendis.** Tahtmatul vajutamisel lülitile (sisse/välja) tekib vigastuste oht.
-
- ▶ **Kaitske elektrilist tööriista kuumuse, sealhulgas pideva päikesekiirguse eest, samuti vee, tule ja niiskuse eest.** Esineb plahvatusoht.
 - ▶ **Aku vigastamisel ja ebaõigel käsitlemisel võib akust eralduda aare.** Õhutage ruumi, halva enesetunde korral pöörduge arsti poole. Aurud võivad ärritada hingamisteid.

Ohutusnõuded akulaadijate kasutamisel



Ärge jätke akulaadijat vihma ega niiskuse kätte. Vee sissetungimine elektrilisse tööriista suurendab elektrilöögi ohtu.

- ▶ **Laadige ainult Boschi Li-ioon-akusid või Boschi toodetesse paigaldatud akusid, mille pingele vastab tehnilistes andmetes toodud pingele.** Selle nõude eiramisel tekib tulekahju- ja plahvatusoht.
- ▶ **Hoidke akulaadija puhas.** Mustus tekitab elektrilöögi ohtu.

- ▶ Iga kord enne kasutamist kontrollige üle laadija, toitejuhe ja pistik. Vigastuste tuvastamisel ärge akulaadijat kasutage. Ärge avage akulaadijat ise ja laske seda paradada vaid vastava ala spetsialistidel, kes kasutavad originaalvaruosi. Vigastatud akulaadija, toitejuhe ja pistik suurendavad elektrilöögi ohtu.
- ▶ Ärge kasutage akulaadijat kergestisüttival pinnal (nt paberil, tekstiilidel jmt) ja süttimisohklikus keskkonnas. Akulaadija kuumeneb laadimisel, mistõttu tekkib tulekahjuoht.
- ▶ Ärge jätke lapsi järelevalveta. Seeläbi tagate, et lapsed ei hakka akulaadijaga mängima.
- ▶ Lapsed ja isikud, kes ei ole oma füüsiliste või vaimsete võimete tõttu suutelised akulaadijat ohutult käsitsema või kellel puuduvad selleks vajalikud teadmised või kogemused, ei tohi akulaadijat kasutada, välja arvatud juhul, kui neid juhendab nende eest vastutav isik. Vastasel korral tekib vale käsitsemise ja sellest tingitud vigastuste oht.

Nõuetekohane kasutamine

Seade on ette nähtud kruvide sisse- ja väljakeeramiseks.

Erijuhised

- ▶ Kruvide asetamisel peab seade olema välja lülitatud. Pöörlevad tarvikud võivad kohalt libiseda.
- ▶ Tarvikute vahetamisel kandke kaitseprille. Ärge suunake pilku otse padrunisse. Tarvikute vahetamisel võib tarvik padrunist suunaga ette välja paiskuda.
- ▶ Paigaldage tarviku magasini vaid üks kruvikeeramistarvik ühe koja kohta. Kasutage üksnes lühikesi standardkruvikeeramistarvikuid. Pikemaid kruvikeeramistarvikuid ei ole võimalik tarviku magasini laadida.
- ▶ Lukustunud spindli korral ärge vajutage lülile (sisse/välja) kauem kui 15 sekundit. Vastasel korral võib seade kahjustuda.

Latviešu

Šis elektroinstrument ir mārketinga preču paraugs!

- Elektroinstrumentu nav atļauts laist pārdošanā.
- Elektroinstruments ir firmas Robert Bosch GmbH īpašums. Vēlākais pēc trīs mēnešiem nododiet to atpakaļ firmas Bosch pārstāvim.



Uzmanīgi izlasiet visus drošības noteikumus. Šeit sniegto drošības noteikumu un norādījumu neievērošana var izraisīt aizdegšanos un būt par cēloni elektriskajam triecienam vai nopietnam savainojumam.

Vispārējie drošības noteikumi darbam ar elektroinstrumentiem

BRĪDINĀJUMS

Uzmanīgi izlasiet visus drošības noteikumus. Šeit sniegto drošības noteikumu un norādījumu neievērošana var izraisīt aizdegšanos un būt par cēloni elektriskajam triecienam vai nopietnam savainojumam.

Pēc izlasīšanas uzglabājiet šos noteikumus turpmākai izmantošanai.

Turpmākajā izklāstā lietotais apzīmējums „elektroinstruments” attiecas gan uz tīkla elektroinstrumentiem (ar elektrokabeļi), gan arī uz akumulatora elektroinstrumentiem (bez elektrokabeļa).

Drošība darba vietā

- ▶ Sekojiet, lai darba vieta būtu tīra un sakārtota. Nekārtīgā darba vietā un sliktā apgaismojumā var viegli notikt nelaimes gadījums.
- ▶ Nelietojiet elektroinstrumentu ekspozīciju vai ugunsnedrošu vielu tuvumā un vietās ar paaugstinātu gāzes vai putekļu saturu gaisā. Darba laikā elektroinstruments nedaudz dzirksteļo, un tas var izsautīt viegli degošu putekļu vai tvaiku aizdegšanos.
- ▶ Lietojot elektroinstrumentu, neļaujiet nepiederošām personām un jo īpaši bērniem tuvoties darba vietai. Citu personu klātbūtne var novērst uzmanību, kā rezultātā jūs varat zaudēt kontroli pār elektroinstrumentu.

Elektrodrošība

- ▶ Elektroinstrumenta kontaktdakšai jābūt piemērotai elektrotīkla kontaktlīdždai. Kontaktdakšas konstrukciju nedrīkst nekādā veidā mainīt. Nelietojiet kontaktdakšas salāgotājus, ja elektroinstruments caur kabeli tiek savienots ar aizsargzēmējuma ķēdi. Neizmainītas konstrukcijas kontaktdakša, kas piemērota kontaktlīdždai, ļauj samazināt elektriskā trieciena saņemšanas risku.
- ▶ Darba laikā nepieskarieties saņemtiem priekšmetiem, piemēram, caurulēm, radiatoriem, plītiem vai ledusskapjiem. Pieskaroties saņemtiem virsmām, pieaug risks saņemt elektrisko triecienu.
- ▶ Nelietojiet elektroinstrumentu lietus laikā, neturiet to mitrumā. Mitrumam iekļūstot elektroinstrumentā, pieaug risks saņemt elektrisko triecienu.
- ▶ Nenesiet un nepiekariet elektroinstrumentu aiz elektrokabeļa. Neraujiet aiz kabeļa, ja vēlaties atvienot instrumentu no elektrotīkla kontaktlīdždas. Sargājiet elektrokabeļi no karstuma, eļļas, asām šķautnēm un elektroinstrumenta kustīgajām daļām. Bojāts vai samezģojies elektrokabeļis var būt par cēloni elektriskajam triecienam.
- ▶ Darbinot elektroinstrumentu ārpus telpām, izmantojiet tā pievienošanai vienīgi tādus pagarinātājkabeļus, kuru lietošana ārpus telpām ir atļauta. Lietojot elektrokabeļi, kas piemērots darbam ārpus telpām, samazinās risks saņemt elektrisko triecienu.

- ▶ Ja elektroinstrumentu tomēr nepieciešams lietot vietās ar paaugstinātu mitrumu, izmantojiet tā pievienošanai noplūdes strāvas aizsargreleju. Lietojot noplūdes strāvas aizsargreleju, samazinās risks saņemt elektrisko triecienu.

Personiskā drošība

- ▶ Darba laikā saglabājiet paškontroli un rīkojieties saskaņā ar veselo saprātu. Pārtrauciet darbu, ja jūtaties noguris vai atrodaties alkohola, narkotiku vai medikamentu izraisītā reibumā. Strādājot ar elektroinstrumentu, pat viens neuzmanības mirklis var būt par cēloni nopietnam savainojumam.
- ▶ Izmantojiet individuālos darba aizsardzības līdzekļus. Darba laikā nēsājiet aizsargbrilles. Individuālo darba aizsardzības līdzekļu (putekļu maskas, neslidošu apavu un aizsargķiveres vai ausu aizsargu) pielietošana atbilstoši elektroinstrumenta tipam un veicamā darba raksturam ļauj izvairīties no savainojumiem.
- ▶ Nepieļaujiet elektroinstrumenta patvaļīgu ieslēgšanos. Pirms elektroinstrumenta pievienošanas elektrotīklam, akumulatora ievietošanas vai izņemšanas, kā arī pirms elektroinstrumenta pārņemšanas pārliecinieties, ka tas ir izslēgts. Pārnesot elektroinstrumentu, ja pirksts atrodas uz ieslēdzēja, kā arī pievienojot to elektrobarošanas avotam laikā, kad elektroinstruments ir ieslēgts, var viegli notikt nelaimes gadījums.
- ▶ Pirms elektroinstrumenta ieslēgšanas neizmirstiet izņemt no tā regulējošos instrumentus vai atslēgas. Regulējošais instruments vai atslēga, kas ieslēgšanas brīdī atrodas elektroinstrumenta kustīgajās daļās, var radīt savainojumu.
- ▶ Darba laikā izvairieties ieņemt neērtu vai nedabisku ķermeņa stāvokli. Vienmēr ieturiet stingru stāju un centieties saglabāt līdzsvaru. Tas atvieglo elektroinstrumenta vadību neparedzētās situācijās.
- ▶ Izvēlieties darbam piemērotu apģērbu. Darba laikā nenēsājiet brīvi plandošas drēbes un rotaslietas. Netuviniet matus, apģērbu un aizsargcimdus elektroinstrumenta kustīgajām daļām. Elektroinstrumenta kustīgajās daļās var iekļerties vaļiņas drēbes, rotaslietas un gari mati.
- ▶ Ja elektroinstrumenta konstrukcija ļauj tam pievienot ārējo putekļu uzsūkšanas vai savākšanas/uzkrāšanas ierīci, sekojiet, lai tā būtu pievienota pareizi darbības. Pielietojot putekļu uzsūkšanu vai savākšanu/uzkrāšanu, samazinās to kaitīgā ietekme uz strādājošās personas veselību.

Saudzējoša apiešanās un darbs ar elektroinstrumentiem

- ▶ Nepārslogojiet elektroinstrumentu. Katram darbam izvēlieties piemērotu elektroinstrumentu. Elektroinstruments darbojas labāk un drošāk pie nominālās slodzes.
- ▶ Nelietojiet elektroinstrumentu, ja ir bojāts tā ieslēdzējs. Elektroinstruments, ko nevar ieslēgt un izslēgt, ir bīstams lietošanai un to nepieciešams remontēt.
- ▶ Pirms elektroinstrumenta apkopes, regulēšanas vai darbinstrumenta nomainīšanas atvienojiet tā kontaktdakšu no barojošā elektrotīkla vai izņemiet no tā akumulatoru. Šādi iespējams novērst elektroinstrumenta nejaūsu ieslēgšanos.
- ▶ Ja elektroinstruments netiek lietots, uzglabājiet to piemērotā vietā, kur elektroinstruments nav sasniedzams bērniem un personām, kuras neprot ar to rīkoties vai nav iepazinušas ar šiem noteikumiem. Ja elektroinstrumentu lieto nekompetentas personas, tas var apdraudēt cilvēku veselību.
- ▶ Rūpīgi veiciet elektroinstrumenta apkalpošanu. Pārbaudiet, vai kustīgās daļas darbojas bez traucējumiem un nav iespiestas, vai kāda no daļām nav salauzta vai bojāta, vai katra no tām pareizi funkcionē un pilda tai paredzēto uzdevumu. Nodrošiniet, lai bojātās daļas tiktu savlaicīgi nomainītas vai remontētas pilnvarotā remonta darbnīcā. Daudzi nelaimes gadījumi notiek tāpēc, ka elektroinstruments pirms lietošanas nav pienācīgi apkalpots.
- ▶ Savlaicīgi notīriet un uzasiniet griezošos darbinstrumentus. Rūpīgi kopti elektroinstrumenti, kas apgādāti ar asiem griezējinstrumentiem, ļauj strādāt daudz ražīgāk un ir vieglāk vadāmi.
- ▶ Lietojiet vienīgi tādus elektroinstrumentus, papildpiederumus, darbinstrumentus utt., kas atbilst šeit sniegtajiem norādījumiem, ņemot vērā arī konkrētos darba apstākļus un pielietojuma īpatnības. Elektroinstrumentu lietošana citiem mērķiem, nekā tiem, kuriem to ir paredzējis ražotājs, ir bīstama un var novest pie neparedzamām sekām.

Saudzējoša apiešanās un darbs ar akumulatora elektroinstrumentiem

- ▶ Akumulatora uzlādei lietojiet tikai tādu uzlādes ierīci, ko ir ieteikusi elektroinstrumenta ražotājs. Katra uzlādes ierīce ir paredzēta tikai noteiktai tipa akumulatoram, un mēģinājums to lietot cita tipa akumulatoru uzlādei var novest pie uzlādes ierīces un/vai akumulatora aizdegšanās.
- ▶ Pievienojiet elektroinstrumentam tikai tādu akumulatoru, ko ir ieteikusi ražotāja firma. Cita tipa akumulatoru lietošana var būt par cēloni savainojumam vai novest pie elektroinstrumenta un/vai akumulatora aizdegšanās.
- ▶ Laikā, kad akumulators netiek lietots, nepieļaujiet, lai tā kontakti saskartos ar saspaudēm, monētām, atslēgām, naglām, skrūvēm vai citiem nelieliem metāla priekšmetiem, kas varētu izraisīt isslēgumu. Isslēgums starp akumulatora kontaktiem var radīt apdegumus un būt par cēloni ugunsgrēkam.
- ▶ Nepareizi lietojot akumulatoru, no tā var izplūst šķidrās elektrolīts. Nepieļaujiet elektrolīta nonākšanu saskarē ar ādu. Ja tas tomēr ir nejausi noticis, noskalojiet elektrolītu ar ūdeni. Ja elektrolīts nonāk acīs, nekavējoties griezieties pie ārsta. No akumulatora izplūdušais elektrolīts var izsautēt ādas iekaisumu vai pat apdegumu.

Apkalpošana

- ▶ Nodrošiniet, lai elektroinstrumenta remontu veiktu kvalificēts personāls, nomainīti izmantojot oriģinālās rezerves daļas un piederumus. Tikai tā iespējams panākt un saglabāt vajadzīgo darba drošības līmeni.